News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

August 23, 2022

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Anthony Breedlove Convicted of two Counts of Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the 2nd Degree for a Shooting in Broad Daylight

Rochester, NY- On Tuesday, August 23, 41-year-old Anthony Breedlove was convicted by a Monroe County jury of two counts of Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the 2nd degree and Reckless Endangerment in the 1st Degree.

On December 14, 2021, Anthony Breedlove, who was on parole, shot an illegal firearm at a victim during broad daylight on Maryland Street in the City of Rochester. Breedlove was quickly identified by the Rochester Police Department and the New York State Division of Parole. The defendant was arrested hours later. Based on his history, Anthony Breedlove will be sentenced as a second violent felony offender.

This case was prosecuted by Senior Assistant District Attorney Timothy Boucher, of the Special Investigations Bureau.

"Anthony Breedlove shot a weapon at the victim on a residential street without any regard to the lives of the surrounding neighbors in their homes," said Assistant District Attorney Timothy Boucher. "I admire the strength of the victim and his willingness to testify against Mr. Breedlove. Thank you to the Rochester Police Department and the New York State Division of Parole for their apprehension of Anthony Breedlove and removing another illegal firearm from our community."

"While on parole, Anthony Breedlove had an opportunity to become a productive member of society," said Monroe County District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "Instead, he obtained an illegal weapon and recklessly fired it on a residential street during broad daylight. Anthony Breedlove proved that he does not care about this community and is best served in the New York State Department of Corrections."